MOR 117 PAGE 641

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

)

)

)

In the Matter of Proclaiming June, 2018 as "*National Safety Month*" in Tillamook County, Oregon RESOLUTION #R-18-<u>00</u>ナ

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on June 20, 2018 at the request of Commissioner Baertlein. The Board of Commissioners finds as follows:

- 1. More than 1,936 unintentional injury deaths occurred in the state of Oregon in 2017 and are considered the leading cause of death in Tillamook County.
- 2. All citizens deserve to live in communities that promote safe and healthy living environments. Safe communities require the cooperation of government, businesses, industry employees, and the public.
- 3. The goal of the National Safety Council is to raise awareness about preventable accidents and seek opportunities to educate the public through the following:
 - Week 1: Emergency Preparedness
 - Week 2: Wellness
 - Week 3: Water Safety
 - Week 4: Driving
- 4. Employers are helping to reduce the number of accidental injuries and deaths in the workplace and recognize *National Safety Month* in conjunction with the goal of the National Safety Council to draw attention to safe practices to decrease the likelihood of accidents in Tillamook County.
- 5. The theme for this year's *National Safety Month* is *"No One Gets Hurt,"* and it was established to help members of the public avoid accidents by providing internal motivations to promote and improve safety habits.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

6. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners hereby proclaim June, 2018 as *"National Safety Month"* in Tillamook County and encourage everyone to share the importance of safety at work, home, distracted driving awareness, hazard avoidance, and emergency preparedness. This is an opportunity for citizens to recognize the important role that community plays in creating healthy and safe communities where people can thrive.

JUL - 3 2018 TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLEF

FILED

DATED this 20th day of June, 2018.

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

inter

Tim Josi, Chair

David Yamamoto, Vice-Chair

Bell Bantle

Bill Baertlein, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk

By: **Special Deputy**

Abstain/Absent Aye Nay

APPROVED AS TO FORM: William K. Sargent, County Counsel

